
0 3 3 9  

Countv of Santa Cruz 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SmTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
DI3ECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: JUNE 18,2002 

June 6,2002 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: ELECTRONIC WASTE RECYCLING CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

Members of the Board: 

On January 15,2002, your Board established an E-waste recycling program by 
approving acceptance policies for televisions, computer monitors, and other home electronic 
product waste at County disposal sites, and by approving independent contractor agreements for 
transportation, recycling and disposal of electronic product waste with Philip Transportation and 
Remediation, Inc. and with United Datatech Distributors. 

Contract amounts were determined at that time based on projected quantities of 
electronic product waste to be collected. While the experience of other jurisdictions and statewide 
generation rates were utilized in the projections, E-waste collection programs are fairly recent, and 
Santa Cruz County’s program included innovative features such as the “first two free” pricing 
policy for CRT (cathode ray tube) drop-off to minimize illegal landfill disposal of hazardous 
waste. 

The E-waste recycling program has proved more popular than anticipated, resulting 
in larger quantities collected than expected and greater costs than previously appropriated. To 
date, more than 150 tons of scrap home electronics have been shipped out of the county for 
recycling. Our hauling and processing contractors have been able to fulfill the increased demand 
on their services. Attached for your consideration are amendments to the original agreements to 
cover the additional costs through the end of the current fiscal year. An increase of $40,000 is 
recommended for the contract with Philip Transportation and Remediation, Inc., and an increase of 
$25,000 is recommended for the contract with United Datatech Distributors. The total cost for this 
program including trhis increase, would be $130,000; and sufficient funds are available in the 
County Service Area No. 9-C Solid Waste Budget for this purpose. 



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Page -2- 

0340 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1. Approve amendments to agreements for transportation, recycling and disposal 
of electronic products waste with Philip Transportation and Remediation, Inc. 
for a total not-to-exceed amount of $90,000, and with United Datatech 
Distributors for a total not-to-exceed amount of $40,000. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contracts on behalf of the 
County of Santa Cruz. 

Yours truly, 
-. 

Director of Public Works 

JS:bbs 

Attachments 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

County Administrative Officer 

Copy to: Philip Transportation and Remediation, Inc. 
United Datatech Distributors 
Public Works Department 

ewrb.wpd 

85 



0 3  4.1 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

- REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 
/ I  

To: Board of supervisors 
County Administrative office 
Auditor controller 

AGREEMENTTYPE (Check One) kGnditure Agreement 0 Revenue Agreement 0 

The Board of Supervisws is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 

1. Said reement isbetween the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
~ H I L I P  TRANSPCJRTKTIWN AND -ILK. 

(DewtmeWAgeJlcY) 

ard 3909 Park Road, Suite D, Benecia, CA 94510 (Name/-) 

2. Tbeagreementwillprovide transportation, recyclinq, and disposal services for 

3. Rriod of,the agreement is ham Board Approval to June 30, 2 0 0 2  

4. AntkipatedE&Kis$ 40,000 0 Fied 0 Monthly Rate 0 Annual Rate 0 Not to Exceed 
lncrease 

Rtmah:  Contract $90,000; 7 %  Overhead $6,300; Total $96,300 

5. Dttail: 0 On Continuing Agreements List for W - . Page CC- Contract No: OR 0 lSTimeAgreement 
n SectionII No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 
[I Section III , B o a r d  letter required 

SectionIV Revenue Agreement 

6. Appropriatiins/Revenues are available and are budgeted in 6 7 5 1 1 0 ! 5 1 0 6 4 ! 3 4 7 5 ! (Index) 3 5 9 0 

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT ATACHED COMP 

(sub ww 

2 
Propma1 and accounting detail reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the 

. nira2ctor of Public Works (DepVAgency Head) to 

-- 
Distribution: 

Board of Supervisors - White State of California 
Auditor Controller - Canary County of Santa Cruz 
Auditw-Controller - Pink I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cnn, 
Department - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was ap- 

proved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative office by an 
order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on 20- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
Title I, Section 300 Proc Man By: Deputy Clerk - 

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY 

co $ 
Document No. JE Amount Lines H/n w e d  8v Date 

TC110 8 L 
Auditor Description Amount Index Sub object 



0342  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 12678, dated January 15, 

2002, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and PHILIP TRANSPORTATION 

AND REMEDIATION, INC., for transportation, recycling and disposal services for househould 

electronics waste, by increasing the compensation by $40,000 for an amended not-to-exceed 

amount of $90,000. 

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

Dated: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CONTRACTOR: 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PHILIP TRANSPORTATION AND 

REMEDIATION, INC. 

By: 
Thomas L. Bolich 
Director of Public Works 

By: 

Addr-s:  3909 Park Road, Suite D 
Benicia, CA 945 10 

Telephone: (800) 947-7701 

E-mail: sbruning@contactpsc.com 
Fax: (707) 748-3074 

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works 
Contractor 

amagrfd3  -0 1 /j s 

mailto:sbruning@contactpsc.com


POLICY NUMBER 

1 Of3 4 

I, 

GL 41 77375 11ilyZCOl 

F5005604100 [AQS) 

FSDOS604200 (TX) 

F5Do560430Cl (VA) 

F5DC5604400 (MI) 

B 5BA130032-02 ( A l l  States) 

5BA130033-02 ( A 2  & LA) 
58A130034-02 (Wisconsin) 
5SC-041- 1257-02 WA & OH 

D 

- 
DES 

10131 ROO1 COPS6192167 

GWISWRESTRICTIOHWEPEF EWIN OF OPEWTIOWLOCATRH 



0 3 4 4  
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT - 
TO: Board of Supervisors 

County Administrative offke 
Auditor controller 

FROM : 

BY: 

AGREEMENT TYPE (Check One) Expenditure Agreement 0 Revenue Agreement 0 

The mrd of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 

1. Sid reement . betw COUNTY OF ANTA CRUZ 
TNITEB D A E V R E R T I S T W ~ B  (Deparbnent/Agency) 

arid 950  South Third Street, San Jose, CA 95112  (Name/-) 

2. Theagreementwill provide transportation, recycling, and disposal services for 

- household electronic waste 

3. M i  ofthe agreement is from Roard ADDroval - -  to June 3 0 ,  2002  
increase 

4. krtklpatedEWis$ 25 ,000 [7 Fixed 0 Monthly Rate 0 Annual R a t e F  Not to Exceed 

Rmarks: C o m a c t  $40,000:  7 %  Overhead &2,800; Total $42,800 

5. D?tail: 0 On Continuing Agreements List for IT - . Page CC- Contract No: OR 0 1'TmAgreement 
II] Sectionn No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 
111 Section m .Board letter required n Sedionw Revenue Agreement 

6. Appropriatiins/Revenues are available and are budgeted in 6 2 5 1 1 0 ! 5 1 0 6 4 ! 3 4 7 5 ! (Index) 3 5 9 0 (Sub object) 

NOTE: I F  APPROPRIAlTONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, AlTACHED COMPLmD AUD-74 OR AUD-60 

Proposal and accounting detail reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the E&a&d Supervisors approve the agreement and wthorize 
~~ 

~~ 

Ili;:ector of Public Works (DepVAgency Head) to execute on behalf of the Department Of 

- Public Works 

Date: L ,/ 710 21 
JS : bbs Tijiinty Admhisb-ative offlie 

(Depa-t/AgenCy) 

By: 

- 
Distribution: 

Board of Supervisors - White State of California 
Auditor Controller - Canary County of Santa Cruz 
Auditor-Controller - Pink I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cnn, 
Department - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was ap- 

proved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Office by an 
order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on 20- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
Title I, Section 300 Proc Man By: Deputy Clerk 

AUDITORCONTROLLER USE ONLY 

co $ 
Docunent No. JE Amount Lines H / n  w e d  Bv Date 

s L 
Amount Index Sub obje3 usercode 



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 12677, dated January 15, 

2002, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and UNITED DATATECH 

DISTRIBUTORS, for transportation, recycling and disposal services for househould electronics 

waste, by increasing the compensation by $25,000 for an amended not-to-exceed amount of 

$40,000. 

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same. 

Dated: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CONTRACTOR: 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS UNITED DATATFCH DISTRIBUTORS 

By: 
Thomas L. Bolich 
Director of Public Works 

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public t4'crks 
Contractor 

amagrfd3  -0 1 /j s 

5\84 I..- 
San Jose, CA 951 12 

Telephone: (408) 998-0700 

E-mail: tomh@uniteddatatech.com 
Fax: (408) 998-0900 

mailto:tomh@uniteddatatech.com


70 1 Ocean Street, Room 4 10 5 S a m  Cruz, CA 95060 


